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THE BULLETIN ‘YOUTH FIGURES — OPINION POLL’ presents the results of the POLL ON THE
OPINION AND SITUATION OF THE YOUNG carried out by the Youth Institute (INJUVE) to find out
the opinions and attitudes of young people in relation to their personal situations, relations, objectives,
motivations and ways of life.

SPANISH YOUTH OBSERVATORY
Documentation and Surveys Service

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SAMPLE

‘VALUES, ATTITUDES AND
PARTICIPATION IN ASSOCIATIONS’

Sphere National
Universe Spanish population of both sexes between the ages of |5 and 29.
Sample size 1462 interviews
Allocation Proportional
Sampling points 162 municipalities and 45 provinces

Sampling procedure Multi-stage, stratified by clusters, with selection of primary sampling units
(municipalities) and secondary units (sections) with probability proportional to
size, and of the last units (individuals) by random routes and sex and age quotas.

The strata have been formed by crossing the |7 autonomous communities with
the population size, divided into 7 categories: less or equal to 2.000 inhabitants;
from 2.001 to 10.000; from 10.001 to 50.000; from 50.001 to 100.000; from

100.001 to 400.000; from 400.001 to 1.000.000, and over 1.000.000 inhabitants.

The questionnaires were answered by means of personal interviews at the
interviewees’ addresses.

Sampling error In the event of simple random sampling, with a confidence level of 95.5% (two-
sigma) and P = Q, the real sampling error is +2.6 %.

Execution date From the 5th to the 4th of February 2007.

Field work: Sociological Research Centre (CIS)
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CONTENTS:

=  Perception of most worrying social and personal problems

= Perception of the present and future economic situation of the country

=  Perception of the present and future economic situation of the youth

= Level of satisfaction with his/her current situation

= Perception of future changes in his/her life

=  State of mind in the last three months

=  |mportance paid in his/her life to different issues:

= Causes that would justify making sacrifices or assume important risks

=  Existence of causes that would justify the use of violence for political reasons

=  Justification of certain types of questionable behaviour

=  Opinion on penalising drug consumption.

=  Opinion on abortion

= Reaction to a close friend’s homosexuality.

=  Stance towards different controversial subjects

=  Knowledge of youth associations

= Membership of associations and youth associations:

=  Level of participation in the association

=  Reasons for participating in an association or organisation.

= Aims of the association

=  Main objective of the association

= Advantages of belonging to the association

=  Reasons for not collaborating with any association

= Willingness to belong to an association

= Levels of preference for joining youth associations

= Advantages of belonging to an association

=  Youth Councils and opinion on their co-ordination with associations, defending the interests of young people, support
from the public administrations

= Political ideology

=  Nationality and year of arrival in Spain

=  Marital status or co-existence situation

= Place of habitual residence

= Occupation

=  Religious identification

=  Primary school centre

=  Level of academic qualifications

=  Main wage earner in household

= In relation to the main wage earner, when he/she is not the youth, occupation, professional situation, employment
relationship in the company and company’s activity
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1. To begin with, could you tell me what, in your opinion, are the two main problems that exist in today’s
society? (spontaneous answer) (multiple answer: maximum two answers)

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1327) (670) (657) (328) (438) (561)
Unemployment 25,8% 25,4% 26,3% 18,0% 28,3% 28,5%
Drugs 10,0% 8,7% 11,4% 14,6% 9,4% 7,8%
Lack of public safety/security 13,5% 12,2% 14,8% 18,9% 11,2% 12,1%
Terrorism, ETA 25,2% 27,3% 23,0% 22,6% 24,0% 27,6%
Infrastructures 1,3% 1,5% 1,1% 1,2% 1,1% 1,4%
The health system ,8% ,3% 1,2% ,9% ,9% ,5%
Housing 28,0% 29,7% 26,2% 17,4% 29,9% 32,6%
Economic problems 8,1% 8,1% 8,2% 5,8% 8,4% 9,3%
Zrn‘,’]z'lgyri :ffto‘:iated with quality 6,9% 7,9% 5,9% 3,0% 7,5% 8,7%
Corruption and fraud 1,4% 1,8% 1,1% ,9% 1,8% 1,4%
Political leaders, political parties 6,6% 7,5% 5,8% 4,6% 7,3% 7,3%
Wars in general 2,0% 1,9% 2,1% 1,8% 1,8% 2,3%
The Justice System 1,1% 1,5% ,8% ,9% 1,1% 1,2%
Social problems 5,4% 4,2% 6,7% 5,8% 4,6% 5,9%
Racism 3,2% 3,3% 3,2% 6,1% 2,1% 2,5%
Immigration 19,1% 20,3% 18,0% 18,6% 21,0% 18,0%
Violence against women 3,0% 4% 5,6% 4,6% 2,5% 2,5%
Problems associated with youth 2,0% 2,1% 1,8% 2,1% 3,0% 1,1%
The crisis of values 4,8% 4,8% 4,9% 4,3% 6,4% 3,9%
Education 3,2% 2,7% 3,8% 5,8% 2,5% 2,3%
Environmental problems 3,7% 3,6% 3,8% 8,2% 2,1% 2,3%
lTjhaerti(z;)vernment, politicians and political 1.0% 1,0% 9% 9% 9% 1,1%
The functioning of pubilic services 2% ,1% 2% 2% 2%
Nationalisms ,5% ,6% ,3% ,6% 2% ,5%
Problems associated with women ,6% ,1% 1,1% 1,2% 7%
Personal worries and situations 4% ,1% ,6% ,6% 2% 4%
The Statute of Catalonia 1% 2% 2%
The negotiations with ETA 1% 2% ,3%
Other answers 3,8% 4.2% 3,3% 6,7% 3,2% 2,5%
None ,5% ,6% ,5% 1,2% ,5% 2%
TOTAL 182,4% 181,9% 182,8% 177,7% 182,4% 185,0%

Base: Youths who made some comment
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2. And concentrating on your specific case and on a personal level, could you tell me the two problems

that worry you the most? (spontaneous answer) (multiple answer: maximum two answers)

TOTAL Sex Age groups (3)
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1274) (641) (633) (299) (436) (539)
Unemployment 30,0% 29,3% 30,6% 21,7% 31,9% 33,0%
Drugs 3,7% 3,9% 3,5% 6,4% 3,0% 2,8%
Lack of public safety/security 9,7% 9,0% 10,3% 13,7% 7,8% 8,9%
Terrorism, ETA 2,9% 3,0% 2,8% 2,7% 3,2% 2,8%
Infrastructures 1,3% 1,9% ,8% 2,3% 1,4% 7%
The health system 1,0% 1,2% ,8% 1,0% 1,1% ,9%
Housing 36,4% 36,2% 36,7% 14,7% 39,4% 46,0%
Economic problems 12,6% 12,8% 12,5% 6,7% 14,7% 14,3%
er‘:]g:ﬁynsq :rs]stoc'ated with quality 12,9%  142%  115%  60%  151%  14,8%
Agriculture, livestock and fishing problems 2% ,5% ,6%
Corruption and fraud 1% 2% 2%

Political leaders, political parties ,9% ,8% 1,1% 7% 7% 1,3%
Wars in general ,5% ,6% ,3% ,3% ,5% ,6%
The Justice System 3% ,3% ,3% ,3% 2% 4%
Social problems 2,4% 1,9% 2,8% 4,0% 1,4% 2,2%
Racism 1,5% 1,1% 1,9% 2,3% 1,4% 1,1%
Immigration 5,8% 6,2% 5,4% 6,0% 4,8% 6,5%
Violence against women 7% ,5% ,9% 7% ,5% ,9%
Problems associated with youth 2,0% 2,7% 1,3% 2,0% 3,2% ,9%
The crisis of values 2,0% 1,6% 2,5% 2,0% 2,8% 1,5%
Education 10,0% 8,9% 11,1% 25,8% 7,1% 3,5%
Environmental problems 2,7% 2,7% 2,7% 4,7% 7% 3,2%
LhaertiC;;)vemment, politicians and political 2% 2% 3% 6%
The functioning of pubilic services 2% 2% ,3% ,3% 2% 2%
Nationalisms 1% 2% 2%
Problems associated with women 2% ,5% ,6%
Personal concerns and situations 8,9% 8,7% 9,2% 13,4% 7,6% 7,6%
The Statute of Catalonia 1% 2% ,2%
Other answers 3,3% 3,6% 3,0% 5,4% 2,5% 2,8%
None 7,1% 8,6% 5,5% 10,7% 7,3% 4,8%
TOTAL 159,7% 160,8% 158,6% 153,8% 158,7% 163,8%

Base: Youths who made some comment

3. And referring now to Spain’s general economic situation, how would you rate it: very good, good, so-

so, bad or very bad?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)

Very good 1,4% 2,2% 7% ,8% 1,3% 2,0%
Good 27,3% 29,8% 24,8% 35,5% 25,2% 23,7%
S0-s0 50,0% 48,7% 51,3% 46,0% 52,5% 50,6%
Bad 15,5% 14,6% 16,3% 11,5% 16,3% 17,4%
Very bad 4,0% 3,5% 4,6% 2,9% 3,5% 5,2%
Did not know 1,6% 1,2% 2,1% 3,1% 1,3% 1,0%
Did not answer 1% ,3% ,3% ,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths
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4. And, compared with the current situation, do you think that the country’s economic situation will be

better, the same or worse one year from now?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)

Better 14,4% 16,1% 12,6% 15,4% 15,4% 12,9%
The same 51,6% 51,6% 51,6% 51,7% 51,7% 51,4%
Worse 24,8% 23,8% 25,7% 18,8% 25,0% 28,4%
Did not know 9,0% 8,0% 10,0% 13,8% 7,7% 6,8%
Did not answer 3% ,5% ,1% ,3% 2% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

5. And referring now to your personal economic situation, how would you rate it: very good, good, so-so,

bad or very bad?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Very good 1,4% 1,5% 1,2% 1,6% 1,5% 1,2%
Good 35,7% 36,3% 35,1% 50,1% 31,7% 29,7%
So-so 47,9% 47,5% 48,4% 38,1% 49,4% 53,1%
Bad 11,8% 11,6% 12,0% 8,1% 13,1% 13,2%
Very bad 2,7% 2,4% 3,0% 1,0% 4,0% 2,8%
Did not know 4% 7% 1% 1,0% 4%

TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

6. And, compared with your current situation, do you think that your economic situation will be better, the

same or worse one year from now?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)

Better 39,8% 41,7% 37,9% 34,5% 44,4% 39,6%
The same 48,6% 47,9% 49,4% 55,9% 46,0% 46,1%
Worse 4,9% 4.2% 5,7% 2,6% 4,6% 6,7%
Did not know 6,5% 6,1% 6,9% 7,0% 4,8% 7,5%
Did not answer 1% ,1% ,1% ,2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

7. Bearing in mind all the aspects of your life, could you tell me whether you are very satisfied, quite
satisfied, not very satisfied or not satisfied at all with your current situation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)

Very satisfied 15,0% 13,5% 16,6% 17,5% 13,5% 14,7%
Quite satisfied 68,1% 70,8% 65,3% 70,8% 69,6% 65,1%
Not very satisfied 14,4% 13,3% 15,6% 9,9% 14,2% 17,5%
Not satisfied at all 1,3% 1,1% 1,5% ,8% 1,9% 1,2%
Did not know 1% 9% A% ,8% 4% ,8%
Did not answer ,5% 4% ,6% 3% 4% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths
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8. Looking ahead, do you think that your life will improve a lot, a little, will stay the same, will worsen a

little or a lot?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Improve a lot 19,3% 20,2% 18,4% 24,0% 22,3% 13,9%
Improve a little 55,7% 55,5% 55,9% 51,7% 56,7% 57,4%
Stay the same 17,4% 17,9% 17,0% 16,4% 16,3% 19,0%
Worsen a little 1,9% 1,2% 2,6% 1,3% 1,3% 2,8%
Worsen a lot 1% ,3% ,3%
Did not know 5,4% 5,3% 5,5% 6,5% 3,5% 6,2%
Did not answer 1% ,3% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

9. From the list of qualifying adjectives that appear on this card, which of them describes more
accurately your state of mind in the last three months?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Cheerful 31,0% 29,8% 32,2% 39,7% 27,9% 27,9%
Bored 3,1% 3,8% 2,5% 3, 7% 2,9% 3,0%
Nervous 10,3% 8,5% 12,2% 6,8% 10,4% 12,5%
Sad 3,1% 2,0% 4,3% 1,8% 2,9% 4,2%
Lively 13,2% 15,2% 11,2% 11,7% 14,6% 13,0%
Relaxed 11,8% 14,3% 9,3% 12,5% 11,7% 11,5%
Stressed 15,0% 13,4% 16,7% 12,0% 17, 7% 14,9%
Happy 10,3% 10,7% 9,8% 9,9% 9,8% 10,9%
Other answers ,8% ,8% 7% 5% ,8% ,8%
Did not know 1,0% 1,4% T% ,8% ,8% 1,3%
Did not answer ,3% ,1% 4% ,5% 4%

TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

10. For each of the subjects that | am now going to read out, could you tell me whether, in your life, they
are something very important, quite important, not very important or not important at all, to you?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Very important 65,9% 65,5% 66,3% 66,3% 68,5% 63,4%
. _ Quite important 32,2% 32,9% 31,5% 32,9% 28,8% 34,6%
Friendship .
Not very important 1,8% 1,6% 2,1% ,8% 2,7% 1,8%
Did not answer 1% ,1% ,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Very important 82,2% 80,4% 84,1% 77,0% 84,4% 83,8%
. Quite important 17,4% 19,1% 15,6% 21,9% 15,6% 15,9%
The family .
Not very important 3% A% 3% ,8% 3%
Not important at all 1% 1% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

(continues)
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10. For each of the subjects that | am now going to read out, could you tell whether, in your life, they are

something very important, quite important, not very important or not important at all, to you?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Very important 39,5% 35,0% 44,1% 42,8% 40,0% 37,1%
Quite important 47,1% 47,2% 46,9% 46,0% 46,7% 48,1%
) Not very important 11,0% 14,5% 7,5% 9,7% 10,8% 12,0%
Education .
Not important at all 1,9% 2,8% 1,0% 1,6% 1,9% 2,2%
Did not know 2% ,3% ,1% 4% 2%
Did not answer 3% ,1% 4% 2% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Very important 63,0% 62,8% 63,2% 44,9% 65,6% 72,5%
Quite important 32,6% 32,5% 32,8% 45,4% 30,8% 25,9%
Work Not very important 2,9% 3,1% 2,6% 6,0% 2,5% 1,2%
Not important at all 7% ,5% ,8% 1,0% ,8% ,3%
Did not know ,6% ,8% 4% 2,1% 2%
Did not answer 2% ,3% ,1% ,5% ,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Very important 7,0% 7,2% 6,9% 6,8% 7,7% 6,7%
Quite important 20,7% 20,7% 20,6% 16,7% 21,9% 22,2%
Politics Not very important 41,5% 42,2% 40,8% 43,1% 39,6% 42,1%
Not important at all 29,6% 28,7% 30,6% 31,1% 30,0% 28,4%
Did not know ,5% 7% 4% 1,8% ,2%
Did not answer ,6% ,5% 7% ,5% ,8% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Very important 45,4% 46,1% 44,7% 42,3% 47,3% 45,9%
Quite important 48,4% 47,6% 49,2% 49,6% 48,3% 47,7%
. . Not very important 5,3% 5,3% 5,4% 6,8% 3,5% 5,8%
Free/leisure time
Not important at all 4% ,5% ,3% ,5% ,6% ,2%
Did not know 1% ,1% ,3%
Did not answer ,3% 3% 4% ,5% 2% 3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Very important 50,1% 54,1% 45,9% 43,6% 50,8% 53,6%
Quite important 42,6% 39,4% 45,9% 43,6% 43,5% 41,2%
) Not very important 6,8% 6,4% 7,2% 12,3% 5,2% 4,5%
Earning money .
Not important at all 3% ,1% ,6% ,3% 4% ,3%
Did not know 1% ,1% ,3%
Did not answer 1% ,3% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Very important 9,4% 8,4% 10,5% 7,6% 10,0% 10,2%
Quite important 17,4% 16,4% 18,4% 19,1% 16,5% 17,0%
Religion Not very important 39,8% 39,2% 40,4% 44,1% 36,7% 39,6%
Not important at all 32,8% 35,6% 29,9% 28,2% 36,0% 33,1%
Did not know ,5% ,3% 7% 1,0% ,6%
Did not answer 1% ,1% ,1% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Very important 80,8% 79,0% 82,7% 72,3% 82,7% 84,8%
Quite important 18,3% 19,8% 16,9% 26,1% 16,7% 14,7%
Health Not very important ,5% ,8% ,1% ,8% 4% ,3%
Did not know 2% 4% ,8%
Did not answer 1% ,3% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

(continues)
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10. For each of the subjects that | am now going to read out, could you tell whether, in your life, they are

something very important, quite important, not very important or not important at all, to you?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Very important 41,8% 48,2% 35,3% 27,2% 45,2% 48,4%
Quite important 49,0% 45,6% 52,4% 54,6% 48,1% 46,1%
) Not very important 7,3% 5,0% 9,5% 14,6% 4,6% 4,7%
Sexuality .
Not important at all 1,0% 4% 1,5% 1,8% ,8% ,5%
Did not know ,5% ,5% ,6% 1,0% ,8%
Did not answer ,5% ,3% 7% ,8% 4% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Very important 23,2% 23,8% 22,5% 23,8% 24,2% 22,0%
Quite important 49,6% 49,0% 50,2% 50,7% 46,9% 51,1%
Physical Not very important 23,8% 24,1% 23,5% 21,9% 25,8% 23,4%
appearance Not important at all 2,6% 2,3% 2,9% 2,6% 2,1% 3,0%
Did not know ,5% 4% ,6% ,3% ,6% ,5%
Did not answer 3% 4% ,3% ,8% 4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

11. I am now going to read out a series of causes that could justify making sacrifices or assuming mayor
risks to defend them. From a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 represents that such cause would not justify at all
making sacrifices or assuming risks and 10 represents that such cause would fully justify making sacrifices
or assuming risks. How would you rate the following?

Peace

Individual freedom

Human rights

Fighting hunger

Defending nature

Defending nature

Equality between sexes

Defending Spain

Religion

The revolution

Sex Age groups (3)
Total

Male | Female  15-19 20-24 25-29
Average of 0 to10 8,45 8,27 8,63 8,30 8,55 8,45
Valid N=1434 N=728 | N=706 = N=374 | N=473 | N=587
Average of 0tol0 8,54 8,46 8,63 8,46 8,56 8,59
Valid N=1421 N=719 | N=702 | N=368 | N=468  N=585
Average of 0tol0 8,84 8,69 8,99 8,68 8,93 8,87
Valid N=1433 N=727 | N=706 = N=372 | N=473 | N=588
Average of 0 to 10 8,90 8,74 9,07 8,86 8,95 8,89
Valid N=1437 N=728 | N=709  N=374 | N=473 | N=590
Average of 0tol0 8,36 8,22 8,51 8,29 8,41 8,37
Valid N=1430 N=724 | N=706 | N=370 | N=474 | N=586
Average of 0 to 10 8,36 8,22 8,51 8,29 8,41 8,37
Valid N=1430 N=724 | N=706 = N=370 | N=474 | N=586
Average of 0tol0 8,41 8,00 8,83 8,46 8,45 8,34
Valid N=1429 N=722 | N=707  N=370 | N=473 | N=586
Average of 0 to10 6,82 6,82 6,82 7,19 6,77 6,63
Valid N=1375 N=699 | N=676 | N=354 | N=458 | N=563
Average of 0 to10 4,34 4,02 4,67 4,85 4,18 4,15
Valid N=1393 N=708 | N=685 ' N=355 | N=460 | N=578
Average of 0 to10 4,43 4,33 4,54 4,73 4,59 4,13
Valid N=1240 N=639 | N=601 = N=305 | N=417 | N=518

Base: All youths
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12. On another front, we would like to know your opinion on a number of subjects which, since some time
ago, have been generating social debate. Do you think that there is any cause that justifies violence for

political or social reasons?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) | (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Yes 13,3% 17,9% 8,7% 11,5% 12,7% 15,0%
No 83,0% 77,9% 88,2% 81,5% 84,8% 82,6%
Did not know 3,5% 4,1% 2,9% 6,8% 2,5% 2,2%
Did not answer ,1% ,1% ,1% ,3% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: All youths
12a. In your opinion, what would justify violence?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (195) (132) (63) (44) (61) (90)
Defending freedoms 19,0% 17,4% 22,2% 18,2% 14,8% 22,2%
Defending human rights 17,4% 20,5% 11,1% 11,4% 18,0% 20,0%
Imposition of a certain policy 10,8% 7,6% 17,5% 9,1% 6,6% 14,4%
Terrorism 17,9% 16,7% 20,6% 20,5% 24,6% 12,2%
zg;erg;’siec;r']” the event of external 21,0%  22,7%  17,5%  27,3%  164%  21,1%
Defending one’s ideas 5,6% 6,8% 3,2% 11,4% 6,6% 2,2%
Other answers 4,6% 3,8% 6,3% 8,2% 4,4%
Did not know 2,1% 2,3% 1,6% 4,9% 1,1%
Did not answer 1,5% 2,3% 2,3% 2,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who believe that some causes justify violence

13. | am now going to read out a list of types of behaviour. For each type of behaviour, could you tell me
to what extent you consider it admissible. Choose the answer that coincides the most with your opinion,
bearing in mind that 1 represents totally inadmissible and 10 totally admissible.

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female @ 15-19 20-24 25-29
Destroying traffic signs, street lamps, telephone Average 1,38 1,41 1,34 1,45 1,37 1,34
boxes, etc. Valid N=1449 N=734 N=715 N=378 N=475 N=596
. . . Average 3,05 3,43 2,67 2,89 3,11 3,11
Getting drunk in public places .
Valid N=1436 N=728 N=708 N=372 N=472 N=592
. . . Average 1,59 1,72 1,47 1,70 1,60 1,52
Violently confronting the police ]
Valid N=1440 N=728 N=712 N=377 N=471 N=592
Cheating in exams and competitive exams to Average 3,18 3,37 2,98 3,55 3,16 2,96
join the civil service valid N=1435  N=724 | N=711 | N=372 | N=472  N=591
Hiring foreign workers under worse employment | Average 1,59 1,73 1,45 1,71 1,54 1,56
conditions valid N=1421 | N=719 | N=702 | N=369 | N=468  N=584
Shoplifting in department stores and Average 1,93 2,07 1,79 1,93 2,00 1,87
supermarkets Valid N=1442 N=729 N=713 N=375 N=474 N=593
Making noise on weekend nights and keeping Average 2,66 2,81 2,51 2,99 2,65 2,46
the neighbours awake valid N=1438 | N=727 | N=711  N=374  N=470 N=594
o . . Average 2,63 2,80 2,45 2,75 2,60 2,57
Avoiding paying public transport fares .
Valid N=1436 N=728 N=708 N=375 N=470 N=591
o . - Average 2,85 2,94 2,76 2,96 2,81 2,82
Smoking in public buildings ]
Valid N=1405 N=714 N=691 N=366 N=461 N=578

Base: All youths
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14. In general, do you think that taking drugs should be punished?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)

Yes, always 46,8% 44,1% 49,5% 56,9% 45,4% 41,4%
Only hard drugs 31,5% 33,0% 29,9% 28,5% 33,1% 32,1%
No, never 17,1% 19,1% 15,1% 11,7% 16,3% 21,2%
Did not know 4.2% 3,1% 5,3% 2,9% 4,4% 4,8%
Did not answer ,5% 7% ,3% ,8% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

statistics-Injuve

15. Which of the following statements made by others on the subject of abortion do you agree with the

most?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
The decision should only be made by the 59.8% 58,9% 60,7% 58,7% 57.1% 62.6%
woman affected

Society should place certain restrictions 19,2% 21,7% 16,6% 17,8% 19,8% 19,5%
| am against abortion in all cases 17,4% 14,7% 20,2% 17,5% 20,2% 15,2%
Did not know 2,5% 3,1% 1,9% 4,7% 1,7% 1,8%
Did not answer 1,1% 1,6% ,6% 1,3% 1,3% ,8%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

16. If someone close to you, for example, your best friend, told you that he/she was homosexual, how do

you think you would react?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
| would accept it as another sexual
tendency and nothing would 79,6% 71,0% 88,4% 76,2% 81,3% 80,5%
change
ltwould probablylead to a change 1, g0 51 g 8,7%  17,2%  13,5%  14,5%
in our relationship
| would never understand it 2,9% 4,3% 1,4% 3,7% 3,1% 2,2%
Did not know 2,3% 3,2% 1,4% 2,9% 1,7% 2,5%
Did not answer 3% 4% 1% 4% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths
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17. Regardless of what you would do personally, could you tell me whether you are in favour or against

the following

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
In favour 76,5% 69,4% 83,7% 77,3% 77,1% 75,5%
Marriage between members of the | Against 16,1% 21,9% 10,2% 15,7% 16,3% 16,4%
same sex Did not know 5,3% 5,8% 4,7% 5,2% 5,0% 5,5%
Did not answer 2,1% 2,8% 1,4% 1,8% 1,7% 2,7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
In favour 34,4% 36,3% 32,5% 39,4% 34,2% 31,4%
. . Against 58,9% 57,6% 60,2% 52,0% 61,5% 61,3%
Occupation of empty housing ;
Did not know 5,6% 4,6% 6,6% 7,8% 3,8% 5,7%
Did not answer 1,1% 1,5% 7% ,8% ,6% 1,7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
In favour 64,3% 63,2% 65,4% 60,1% 62,9% 68,1%
Genetic selection of persons for Against 17,4% 19,1% 15,8% 16,7% 20,0% 15,9%
therapeutic ends Did not know 15,7% 15,3% 16,2% 20,1% 14,8% 13,7%
Did not answer 2,5% 2,4% 2,6% 3,1% 2,3% 2,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
In favour 75,1% 74,8% 75,4% 69,7% 76,3% 77,6%
Helping a terminally il patient to Against 151%  158%  144%  185%  148%  132%
die, provided that he/she requests ;
such help Did not know 8,5% 8,1% 8,9% 10,2% 7,5% 8,2%
Did not answer 1,3% 1,2% 1,4% 1,6% 1,5% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
In favour 36,5% 40,2% 32,8% 37,1% 38,5% 34,6%
Applying the death penalty on Against 56,4%  54,3%  585%  559%  552%  57,6%
persons with very serious criminal )
offences Did not know 6,0% 4,6% 7,3% 6,5% 4,8% 6,5%
Did not answer 1,2% 9% 1,4% 5% 1,5% 1,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
In favour 51,6% 49,9% 53,4% 57,2% 49,4% 49,9%
. . Against 34,3% 34,9% 33, 7% 31,6% 35,4% 35,2%
The teaching of religion at school ;
Did not know 10,8% 11,4% 10,2% 9,4% 10,0% 12,4%
Did not answer 3,2% 3,8% 2,6% 1,8% 5,2% 2,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

18. We are now going to move on to another subject. Could you tell me whether you know of any youth

association or organisation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Yes 49,2% 50,6% 47, 7% 46,5% 49,4% 50,8%
No 50,2% 48,7% 51,7% 53,0% 50,2% 48,4%
Did not answer ,6% 1% ,6% 5% 4% ,8%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths
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19. I am going to read out a list of types of associations or organisations, could you tell me whether you
currently belong, have belonged though you no longer do, or have never belonged to any of these types
of associations or organisations?

Total Sex Age groups (3)
otal
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Yes, he/she belongs 14,2% 21,7% 6,5% 20,1% 14,4% 10,2%
soort i’:‘}‘ir']‘;”gaesrtbe'ongs' but did 231%  261%  199%  251%  22,7%  22,0%
ports
Has never belonged 62,6% 52,1% 73,3% 54,8% 62,5% 67,6%
Did not answer 2% 1% 3% 4% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% = 100,0% & 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 2,7% 2,3% 3,2% 3,7% 2,7% 2,2%
celc i';'fik"z”gaesrtbelongs' but did 8,1% 54%  10,9% 6,3% 8,5% 9,0%
eligious
Has never belonged 88,8% 92,2% 85,3% 90,1% 88,3% 88,3%
Did not answer 3% 1% ,6% 4% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% @ 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 4,3% 3,5% 5,1% 2,3% 5,4% 4,7%
Cutural i’:']‘)ﬂ']‘;ngaesrtbe'ongs' but did 9,2% 78%  10,7% 4,7% 8,8%  12,5%
ultural
Has never belonged 86,0% 88,2% 83,7% 92,7% 85,4% 82,1%
Did not answer ,5% 4% ,6% 3% 4% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% = 100,0% & 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 4,2% 4,6% 3,7% 4,4% 3,8% 4,3%
SOCia'vt_ | i';"c;k'fe”gaesrtbe'ongs' but did 5,6% 6,5% 47% 4.2% 6,3% 6,0%
recreational
club Has never belonged 89,7% 88,6% 90,7% 91,1% 89,4% 89,0%
Did not answer ,5% ,3% ,8% ,3% ,6% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% @ 100,0% = 100,0%  100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 2,1% 2,4% 1,7% 2,6% 1,9% 1,8%
Music i':oﬂ']‘;ngaesrtbelongs' but did 6,3% 5,1% 7,5% 4,4% 7,9% 6,2%
association | 4,5 never belonged 91,1%  92,0%  902%  927%  89,6%  91,3%
Did not answer ,5% 4% 7% 3% ,6% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 2,9% 3,1% 2,6% 3,9% 2,1% 2,8%
out i':'f;'}g”gae;tbe'ongs' but did 7,0% 6.6% 7.5% 6.3% 6.7% 7.8%
utings
Has never belonged 89,5% 90,0% 89,1% 89,6% 90,4% 88,8%
Did not answer ,5% ,3% ,8% ,3% ,8% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% = 100,0% = 100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 3,1% 2,8% 3,5% 1,6% 2,9% 4,3%
Charity or m‘)tr']‘;ngaesrtbe'ongs' but did 3,9% 1,9% 5,9% 2,3% 3,8% 5,0%
assistance Has never belonged 92,4%  94,9%  899%  958%  92,7%  90,0%
Did not answer ,5% 4% 1% 3% ,6% 1%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 1,2% 7% 1,8% 1,0% 1,5% 1,2%
(CiVi'Chb ﬂohfgii belongs, but did 16%  14%  18%  16% &% 2.3%
neighbours
or consumers) | Has never belonged 96,6% 97,6% 95,7% 97,1% 97,3% 95,8%
Did not answer ,5% 4% 7% 3% ,6% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% = 100,0% = 100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 7% 7% 7% ,5% 1,0% ,5%
bacifit mcir';”gaes'tbelongs' but did 1,5% 1,4% 1,7% 1,6% 1,3% 1,7%
acifis
Has never belonged 97,4% 97,8% 97,0% 97, 7% 97,1% 97,5%
Did not answer 4% 1% 1% 3% ,6% 3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

(continues)
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19. | am going to read out a list of types of associations or organisations, could you tell me whether you
currently belong, have belonged though you no longer do, or have never belonged to any of these types
of associations or organisations?

Total Sex Age groups (3)
otal
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Yes, he/she belongs 1,3% 1,2% 1,4% 1,0% 2,3% 7%
Human rights il:l]c;rl]c;ngaesrtbelongs, but did 1,6% 1,5% 1,7% 1,8% 1,0% 1,8%
defence Has never belonged 96,7%  97,2%  96,3%  97,1%  96,0%  97,0%
Did not answer 4% 1% 7% ,6% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% = 100,0% @ 100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 1,4% ,8% 2,1% 1,3% 1,5% 1,5%
EC<t)logy or i’:‘)"tg‘;“gaesftbe'ongs' but did 3,1% 27% 36%  31%  23% 3,8%
nature
conservation | Has never belonged 94,9% 96,1% 93,6% 95,3% 95,4% 94,2%
Did not answer ,5% 4% 1% 3% ,8% 5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 4,0% 4,5% 3,5% 6,8% 4,4% 1,8%
Student i’:‘}‘i:;”g;;tbe'ongs' but did 9,4% 73% 11,5% 6,5% 9,6%  11,0%
uden
Has never belonged 86,3% 88,0% 84,5% 86,4% 85,6% 86,6%
Did not answer A% ,3% ,6% ,3% 4% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% = 100,0% @ 100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 1,2% ,8% 1,5% ,5% ,8% 1,8%
Professional i',“f;';"gaes'tbe'ongs' but did 1,6% 1,5% 1,7% 8% 6% 2,8%
association | < never belonged 96,6%  97,2%  96,1%  98,4%  97.7%  94,7%
Did not answer ,6% 5% 1% 3% ,8% 1%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs ,8% 1,2% 4% ,5% 1,3% 7%
Political party i’:‘}‘ir']‘énggtbe'ongs' but did 1,2% 1,4% 1,0% 8% 8% 1,7%
or
organisation Has never belonged 97,3% 96,9% 97,8% 98,4% 97,3% 96,7%
Did not answer 1% ,5% ,8% ,3% ,6% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0% = 100,0% & 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 1,7% 2,2% 1,2% 1,3% 3,2%
rade uni L\looir"ot’;‘%e;;’setlongs' but did 1,4% 1.2% 1,5% 8% 1,5% 1,7%
rade union
Has never belonged 96,4% 96,2% 96,5% 99,0% 96,7% 94,5%
Did not answer ,5% 4% 1% 3% ,6% 1%
TOTAL 100,0% @ 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%
L\looi:]og]gee;gilongs, but did 8% 5% 1,0% 8% A% 1,0%
Feminist Has never belonged 98,4%  98,8%  981%  984%  98,8%  98,2%
Did not answer ,8% 7% 1,0% ,8% ,8% ,8%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes, he/she belongs 3% ,6% ,3% 2% ,3%
No_ longer belongs, but did 1.2% 1,5% 8% 1,0% 8% 1,5%
Oth so in the past
ers
Has never belonged 73,9% 75,5% 72,2% 75,7% 72,9% 73,5%
Did not answer 24,7% 23,0% 26,4% 23,0% 26,0% 24, 7%
TOTAL 100,0% = 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths
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19a. (Complete only if he/she has responded 1 or 2 for each association) And, could you tell us whether
the association that you currently belong to or used to belonged to, is (was) specifically a youth

association?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (544) (353) (191) 173) (178) (193)
Yes 48,7% 48,2% 49,7% 55,5% 46,1% 45,1%
Sports No 39,5% 39,4% 39,8% 33,5% 42, 7% 42,0%
Didn’t answer 11,8% 12,5% 10,5% 11,0% 11,2% 13,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (159) (57) (102) (38) (54) 67)
Yes 41,5% 42,1% 41,2% 44, 7% 46,3% 35,8%
Religious No 44, 7% 45,6% 44,1% 44, 7% 38,9% 49,3%
Didn’t answer 13,8% 12,3% 14, 7% 10,5% 14,8% 14,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (198) (84) (114) @7 (68) (103)
Yes 34,3% 34,5% 34,2% 25,9% 42,6% 31,1%
Cultural No 52,0% 51,2% 52,6% 51,9% 45,6% 56,3%
Didn’t answer 13,6% 14,3% 13,2% 22,2% 11,8% 12,6%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (143) (82) (61) (33) (48) (62)
Yes 39,9% 39,0% 41,0% 45,5% 47,9% 30,6%
Social club, recreational | No 42,7% 45,1% 39,3% 24,2% 37,5% 56,5%
Didn’t answer 17,5% 15,9% 19,7% 30,3% 14,6% 12,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (122) (56) (66) 27) 47) (48)
Yes 38,5% 33,9% 42,4% 40,7% 36,2% 39,6%
Music association No 47,5% 51,8% 43,9% 40,7% 48,9% 50,0%
Didn’t answer 13,9% 14,3% 13,6% 18,5% 14,9% 10,4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (145) (72) (73) (39) (42) (64)
Yes 42,8% 41,7% 43,8% 51,3% 45,2% 35,9%
Outings No 42,8% 43,1% 42,5% 30,8% 45,2% 48,4%
Didn’t answer 14,5% 15,3% 13,7% 17,9% 9,5% 15,6%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (103) (35) (68) (15) 32) (56)
Yes 23,3% 11,4% 29,4% 20,0% 34,4% 17,9%
Charity or assistance No 59,2% 74,3% 51,5% 33,3% 50,0% 71,4%
Didn’t answer 17,5% 14,3% 19,1% 46,7% 15,6% 10,7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (41) (15) (26) (10) (10) (21)
. . Yes 49%  13,3% 10,0% 4,8%
gg’r']‘;u(;‘zg;‘bours or No 70,7%  46,7%  846%  500%  80,0%  76,2%
Didn’t answer 24,4% 40,0% 15,4% 50,0% 10,0% 19,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (32) (15) 17) 8) (11) (13)
Yes 15,6% 20,0% 11,8% 18,2% 23,1%
Pacifist No 34,4% 26,7% 41,2% 25,0% 54,5% 23,1%
Didn’t answer 50,0% 53,3% 47,1% 75,0% 27,3% 53,8%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (42) (20) (22) (11) (16) (15)
Yes 16,7% 25,0% 9,1% 27,3% 18,8% 6,7%
Human rights defence No 57,1% 45,0% 68,2% 36,4% 68,8% 60,0%
Didn’t answer 26,2% 30,0% 22,7% 36,4% 12,5% 33,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: For each association, youths who belong or have belonged to them
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19a. (Complete only if he/she has responded 1 or 2 for each association) And, could you tell us whether
the association that you currently belong to or used to belonged to, is (was) specifically a youth

association?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (67) (26) (41) 17) (18) (32)
. Yes 22,4% 30,8% 17,1% 17,6% 27,8% 21,9%
(E:E?I'S%?\'f;;’;:at“re No 50,7%  34.6%  61,0%  471%  444%  56,3%
Didn’t answer 26,9% 34,6% 22,0% 35,3% 27,8% 21,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (195) 87) (108) (51) (67) @7)
Yes 79,5% 80,5% 78,7% 74,5% 83,6% 79,2%
Student No 5,6% 5,7% 5,6% 9,8% 4,5% 3,9%
Didn’t answer 14,9% 13,8% 15,7% 15,7% 11,9% 16,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (40) 17) (23) 5) (@) (28)
Yes 30,0% 35,3% 26,1% 40,0% 14,3% 32,1%
Professional association No 50,0% 41,2% 56,5% 20,0% 71,4% 50,0%
Didn’t answer 20,0% 23,5% 17,4% 40,0% 14,3% 17,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (29) (19) (10) 5) (10) (14)
- Yes 24,1% 31,6% 10,0% 40,0% 10,0% 28,6%
Z?g;ﬁzgt’zgy o No 37.9%  316%  50,0% 700%  28,6%
Didn’t answer 37,9% 36,8% 40,0% 60,0% 20,0% 42,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (45) (25) (20) ?3) (13) (29)
Yes 2,2% 4,0% 3,4%
Trade union No 75,6% 68,0% 85,0% 92,3% 75,9%
Didn’t answer 22,2% 28,0% 15,0% 100,0% 7,7% 20,7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (11) ) Q) (©)) 2 (6)
o No 27,3% 42,9% 50,0% 33,3%
Feminist
Didn’t answer 72,7% 100,0% 57,1% 100,0% 50,0% 66,7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: (N=) (21) (11) (10) 5) 5) (11)
Yes 33,3% 27,3% 40,0% 40,0% 40,0% 27,3%
Others No 23,8% 27,3% 20,0% 20,0% 20,0% 27,3%
Didn’t answer 42,9% 45,5% 40,0% 40,0% 40,0% 45,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: For each association, youths who belong or have belonged to it
20. What is your level of participation in that association?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (797) (441) (356) (218) (263) (316)
As an active member, | participate in activities 65,1% 70,3% 58,7% 76,1% 64,3% 58,2%
| only participate in the activities occasionally 27,9% 23,1% 33,7% 18,3% 29,7% 32,9%
| only contribute financially 3,6% 3,2% 4,2% ,5% 2,7% 6,6%
| participate as a mere supporter 3,0% 2,7% 3,4% 4,6% 3,0% 1,9%
Did not answer 4% 7% ,5% 4% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who belong or have belonged to an organisation
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21. Of the following reasons why someone should participate in an association or organisation, in your
particular case, which is the most important?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Female 15-19 20-24 25-29 Male

Base: (N=) (797) (441) (356) (218) (263) (316)

To avoid being alone 1,5% 1,4% 1,7% 1,8% 4% 2,2%
To be with people who think like me 10,5% 10,4% 10,7% 10,1% 12,2% 9,5%
To feel useful by helping others 13,7% 8,6% 19,9% 11,0% 13,3% 15,8%
Because my friends belong to the association 9,7% 10,9% 8,1% 11,0% 11,0% 7,6%
To defend my rights and opinions better 7,4% 5,7% 9,6% 6,0% 4,9% 10,4%
Loroev?(jjoe); the benefits that the association 8.9% 9.5% 8.1% 7.3% 10,6% 8.5%
(Tec;]jczlsdicate my free time to the activities | 42,2% 48,5% 34,3% 49.5% 40,7% 38,3%
To satisfy my religious concerns 1,4% 1,1% 1,7% ,9% ,8% 2,2%
To satisfy my political concerns 1,0% 1,1% ,8% 1,5% 1,3%
Other answers 3,3% 2,3% 4,5% 2,3% 3,8% 3,5%
Did not know ,1% ,2% ,3%
Did not answer 4% 2% ,6% ,8% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who belong or have belonged to an association

22. Which of the aims that | am now going to read out do you think coincides better with your

association?

Total Sex Age groups (3)
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (797) (441) (356) (218) (263) (316)
Only provides services to its 36,4%  42,2%  292%  381%  354%  36,1%
members/affiliates
tPr:g\r/Tl]des services to all who request 43.4% 41,7% 45.5% 44.0% 45.6% 41.1%
\Ijvri(;r\]/lg;aosbslzrmvlsces to social collectives 8.3% 5.0% 12,4% 6.0% 8.0% 10,1%
Focgses on |nf|uer'1(:|ng the 509|al 6.3% 4.5% 8.4% 3.7% 6.8% 7.6%
environment, actively supporting causes
Did not know 4,5% 5,0% 3,9% 7,3% 3,4% 3,5%
Did not answer 1,1% 1,6% ,6% ,9% ,8% 1,6%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who belong or have belonged to an association
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23. Of the descriptions that | am now going to read out, which do you think defines better the main

objective of that association?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (797) (441) (356) (218) (263) (316)

Entertain and amuse 52,8% 62,8% 40,4% 67,0% 52,1% 43,7%
Help others 14,3% 9,1% 20,8% 8,3% 16,0% 17,1%
Educate and shape the individual 15,3% 12,7% 18,5% 17,0% 12,9% 16,1%
Improve society 8,9% 7,9% 10,1% 6,0% 11,0% 9,2%
Defend the interests of its members 4,6% 4,1% 5,3% 3,4% 8,9%
Others 3,3% 2,7% 3,9% ,9% 4,6% 3,8%
Did not know 4% 2% ,6% ,9% ,3%
Did not answer 4% ,5% ,3% ,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who belong or have belonged to an association

24. What personal advantages does belonging to that association have for you? (MULTIPLE ANSWER).

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (797) (441) (356) (218) (263) (316)

It allows me to practice my favourite sport 48,7% 64,2% 29,5% 63,8% 50,2% 37,0%
'(tcilllt%‘?;“;i ;zgr;raeigt:)e my favourite hobby 253%  22.4%  289%  225%  27.4%  256%
It helps me to improve as a person 27, 7% 23,8% 32,6% 33,0% 24,7% 26,6%
| can talk to people who think like me 22,5% 18,6% 27,2% 22,5% 21,7% 23,1%
| feel useful to others 22,3% 15,6% 30,6% 19,3% 22,8% 24,1%
| can make friends 26,7% 25,9% 27,8% 39,4% 23,6% 20,6%
;Tdeztrggs‘i’(')i;‘ﬁi‘f’eca” help me in my social 11,3% 8,6%  14,6%  11,9%  10,6%  11,4%
| help to improve young people’s situation 10,5% 7,5% 14,3% 9,2% 10,3% 11,7%
Others 3,0% 1,8% 4,5% 1,4% 2,7% 4,4%
Did not answer ,9% 7% 1,1% ,5% 1,1% ,9%
TOTAL 199,0%  189,1%  211,2%  223,4% 195,1% 185,4%

Base: Youths who belong or have belonged to an association

(IF HE/SHE BELONGS TO MORE THAN ONE, REFER TO THE ONE HE/SHE CONSIDERS MORE IMPORTANT)
25. How long have you been a member of that association?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male | Female  15-19 20-24 25-29
Average (years) 5,17 5,70 4,41 4,17 541 5,80
Valid (N=) N=364 | N=214  N=150 | N=115 | N=111 | N=138

Base: Youths who currently belong to an association
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26. Which of the following reasons explains better why you currently do not collaborate with any

association?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total

Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (517) (235) (282) (134) (169) (214)
Because | don’t have time 30,2% 31,5% 29,1% 16,4% 30,8% 38,3%
| have not given it serious thought 35,0% 33,6% 36,2% 41,8% 33,1% 32,2%
Can’t be bothered 7,4% 8,1% 6,7% 10,4% 6,5% 6,1%
| prefer doing things with my friends 8,1% 10,2% 6,4% 11,9% 8,3% 5,6%
| prefer doing things alone 4,8% 3,4% 6,0% 4,5% 4,1% 5,6%
;?;)”Cfar,:z‘r’s enough information on 6,6% 6,0% 7.1% 45%  10,1% 5,1%
:nV\éouId do if any of my friends joined 1,0% 1,3% 7% 1.5% 1.4%
Other reasons 2,3% 2,6% 2,1% 3,7% 1,8% 1,9%
Did not know 2,3% ,9% 3,5% 3,0% 1,8% 2,3%
Did not answer 2,3% 2,6% 2,1% 2,2% 3,6% 1,4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who have never belonged to an association
27. Would you like to belong to an association?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (517) (235) (282) (134) (169) (214)
Yes 23,2% 23,8% 22,7% 24,6% 23,1% 22,4%
No 57,3% 56,2% 58,2% 56,0% 56,2% 58,9%
Did not know 17,4% 17,4% 17,4% 17,9% 17,8% 16,8%
Did not answer 2,1% 2,6% 1,8% 1,5% 3,0% 1,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who have never belonged to an association

27a. And to what extent would you prefer it to be a youth association, very much

much or not at all?

, quite a lot, not very

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (120) (56) (64) (33) 39) (48)

Very much 15,8% 14,3% 17,2% 27,3% 15,4% 8,3%
Quite a lot 34,2% 32,1% 35,9% 33,3% 33,3% 35,4%
Not very much 30,0% 33,9% 26,6% 21,2% 28,2% 37,5%
Not at all 12,5% 10,7% 14,1% 15,2% 12,8% 10,4%
Did not know 5,8% 7,1% 4,7% 3,0% 7,7% 6,3%
Did not answer 1,7% 1,8% 1,6% 2,6% 2,1%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who have never belonged to an association and would like to do so

EJ123 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2007)

20



statistics-Injuve

27b. What personal advantages do you think that being part of an association would have for you?

(MULTIPLE ANSWER)

Total Sex Age groups (3)
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
ase: (N=

B N 120 56 64 33 39 48
It would allow me to practice the sport | like 32,5% 44,6% 21,9% 30,3% 38,5% 29,2%

) ,3% 9% ,0% ,3% 9% 3N
'(tc"l‘j’l‘t’l:"r'gl agg;’l‘:“‘r;e;’c‘;racme my hobbies 333%  429%  250%  303%  359%  33,3%
It would help me to improve as a person 29,2% 26,8% 31,3% 27,3% 35,9% 25,0%
Lﬁ%”'tﬂi;i”ﬁki”g Zhare my ideas with people 40,0%  446%  359%  424%  30,8%  458%
I would feel useful to others 30,0% 21,4% 37,5% 21,2% 38,5% 29,2%
| could make friends 36,7% 35,7% 37,5% 33,3% 43,6% 33,3%
| could satisfy my religious concerns better 1,7% 1,8% 1,6% 4,2%
| could satisfy my political concerns better 2,5% 1,8% 3,1% 3,0% 2,6% 2,1%
| could defend my interests better 10,8% 8,9% 12,5% 6,1% 15,4% 10,4%
| coluld meet pe_ople \(vho could help me in my 23.3% 23.2% 23.4% 21,29% 28,2% 20,8%
social or professional life
Others 1,7% 3,1% 2,6% 2,1%
Did not answer ,8% 1,8% 2,1%
TOTAL 242 5% 253,6% 232,8% 215,2% 271,8% 237,5%

Base: Youths who have never belonged to an association and would like to do so
28. Have you ever heard of the Youth Councils?
Total Sex Age groups (3)
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Yes 20,2% 17,6% 23,0% 18,3% 20,6% 21,2%
No 79,5% 82,1% 76,8% 81,5% 79,4% 78,3%
Did not answer 3% ,3% ,3% ,3% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

28a. How useful do you think the Youth Councils are as a co-ordination platform for youth associations
and organisations, very useful, quite useful, not very useful or not useful at all?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (296) (130) (166) (70) (99) 127)

Very useful 18,2% 16,9% 19,3% 18,6% 19,2% 17,3%
Quite useful 39,9% 39,2% 40,4% 51,4% 40,4% 33,1%
Not very useful 25,3% 29,2% 22,3% 18,6% 23,2% 30,7%
Not useful at all 3,0% 1,5% 4.2% 2,9% 3,0% 3,1%
Did not know 12,5% 11,5% 13,3% 8,6% 14,1% 13,4%
Did not answer 1,0% 1,5% ,6% 2,4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who have heard of the Youth Councils
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28b. Do you think that the Youth Councils defend your interests?
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (296) (130) (166) (70) (99) (127)
Yes 49,7% 46,2% 52,4% 58,6% 46,5% 47,2%
No 27,0% 27, 7% 26,5% 24,3% 28,3% 27,6%
Did not know 22,3% 24,6% 20,5% 17,1% 23,2% 24,4%
Did not answer 1,0% 1,5% ,6% 2,0% ,8%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who have heard of the Youth Councils

28c. Do you think that the Public Administrations support the Youth Councils a lot,

much or not at all?

quite a lot, not very

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (296) (130) (166) (70) (99) 127)

Alot 3,7% 3,1% 4,2% 2,9% 3,0% 4,7%
Quite a lot 19,6% 16,9% 21,7% 24,3% 20,2% 16,5%
Not very much 46,3% 50,0% 43,4% 48,6% 47,5% 44,1%
Not at all 8,8% 6,2% 10,8% 5,7% 7,1% 11,8%
Did not know 20,6% 23,1% 18,7% 17,1% 22,2% 21,3%
Did not answer 1,0% ,8% 1,2% 1,4% 1,6%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who have heard of the Youth Councils

29. When people talk about politics, they generally use the expressions left and right. There is a series of
boxes on this card that go from left to right. In which box would you place yourself?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
(1+2) Left 6,6% 6,4% 6,8% 3,9% 6,3% 8,5%
(3+4) 27,3% 26,3% 28,4% 22,7% 29,8% 28,2%
(5+6) 26,6% 26,0% 27,2% 21,4% 29,8% 27,4%
(7+8) 8,8% 10,1% 7,3% 9,1% 7,5% 9,5%
(9+10) Right 2,1% 3,0% 1,2% 2,6% 1,3% 2,5%
Did not know 17,9% 16,8% 19,1% 26,9% 15,2% 14,4%
Did not answer 10,7% 11,5% 10,0% 13,3% 10,2% 9,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
... Valid (BASE: N=) 1043 530 513 229 358 456
... Average from 1 to 10 4,62 4,72 4,52 4,82 4,52 4,60
Base: All youths
30. Sex:
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Male 50,5% 100,0% 51,2% 50,0% 50,6%
Female 49,5% 100,0% 48,8% 50,0% 49,4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

EJ123 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2007)

22



31. How old were you on your last birthday?
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
15 19 years 26,2% 26,5% 25,9% 100,0%
20 24 years 32,8% 32,5% 33,2% 100,0%
25 29 years 41,0% 41,0% 40,9% 100,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: All youths
32. Can you tell me your nationality?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Spanish 88,4% 88,8% 88,1% 91,6% 87,5% 87,1%
German 1% 1% 2%
Argentine A% ,1% 7% ,5% 2% ,5%
Bolivian % 4% 1,0% ,6% 1,2%
Brazilian ,5% ,5% 4% ,6% 7%
Bulgarian 3% ,6% ,3% 4% ,2%
Chilean 1% 1% 1% 4%
Chinese 1% ,1% ,3%
Colombian ,9% 7% 1,1% 5% 1,0% 1,0%
Dominican ,3% ,1% 4% ,5% 4%
Ecuadorian 2,2% 2,2% 2,2% 2,3% 2,3% 2,0%
French 1% ,1% 2%
Indian 1% ,1% 2%
Italian 4% ,5% 3% ,5% 4% 3%
Malian 1% ,1% 2%
Moroccan 1,4% 1,9% 1,0% 1,0% 1,0% 2,0%
Mexican ,1% ,3% 4%
Paraguayan 1% ,1% 2%
Peruvian ,3% A% 3% ,5% 2% 3%
Polish 2% 4% ,5%
Portuguese 1% 1% 2%
Romanian 1,4% 1,2% 1,5% 1,0% 1,5% 1,5%
Russian 1% ,1% 2%
Senegalese 1% ,1% ,2%
Uruguayan 4% 1% T% 1,0% 2%
Venezuelan 3% 4% ,1% 2% ,5%
Cuban 1% 1% 2%
Ukrainian 2% ,1% ,3% 2% ,3%
Nigerian 2% ,3% 1% ,5%
Gambian 1% ,1% ,2%
Honduran 1% ,1% ,1% ,3% 2%
Korean 1% 1% 2%
Did not know ,3% A% 1% 5% 4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

EJ123 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2007)

23



32a. Can you tell me in what year you came to live in Spain?

Total Sex Age groups (3)
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (165) (80) (85) (30) (58) 77)
Prior to 2000 10.9% 10.0% 11.8% 13.3% 5.2% 14.3%
2000 9.1% 10.0% 8.2% 10.0% 8.6% 9.1%
2001 15.2% 18.8% 11.8% 20.0% 6.9% 19.5%
2002 12.1% 7.5% 16.5% 6.7% 15.5% 11.7%
2003 12.1% 15.0% 9.4% 16.7% 17.2% 6.5%
2004 13.3% 12.5% 14.1% 10.0% 13.8% 14.3%
2005 9.7% 7.5% 11.8% 6.7% 12.1% 9.1%
2006 13.3% 12.5% 14.1% 13.3% 17.2% 10.4%
2007 1.2% 2.5% 3.4%

Was born in Spain 1.2% 1.3% 1.2% 2.6%
Does not know 1.8% 2.5% 1.2% 3.3% 2.6%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% | 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% A 100.0%

Base: Non-Spanish youths

33. What is your marital status (or co-existence situation)?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Single 76,6% 82,7% 70,4% 98,2% 86,3% 55,1%
Married 12,4% 8,7% 16,3% ,5% 4,4% 26,5%
Living with couple 10,2% 8,1% 12,3% 1,3% 9,2% 16,7%
Divorced ,6% 4% ,8% 2% 1,3%
Widow/er 1% ,1% ,1% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Base: All youths
34. Where do you normally live most of the year?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
At the family address 64,7% 68,5% 60,9% 96,6% 70,8% 39,4%
In own house 27,3% 23,7% 31,0% 1,3% 17,3% 51,9%
Sharing with others 7,8% 7,6% 8,0% 2,1% 11,7% 8,3%
Did not answer 2% ,3% ,1% 2% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths
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35. In relation to your personal economic situation, which of the following situations do you find yourself

in?
Sex Age group (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
I'just live off my income 30,8% 37,8% 23,8% 5,5% 24,2% 52,4%

| live off my income, with the help of
other people

| live off other people’s income,
together with my own income

21,2% 21,8% 20,6%

5,7% 26,9% 26,5%

16,8% 14,6% 18,9% 14,6% 24,8% 11,7%

| only live off other people’s income 31,0% 25,4% 36,7% 73,9% 24,2% 9,0%
Did not answer 2% 4% ,3% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

36. In relation to religion, what do you consider yourself?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)

Practicing catholic 12,8% 10,6% 15,1% 15,7% 10,0% 13,2%
Non-practicing catholic 51,0% 49,8% 52,1% 48,6% 52,9% 50,9%
Follower of another religion 5,5% 5,4% 5,5% 4,7% 4,6% 6,7%
Non-believer 13,9% 15,3% 12,4% 14,4% 13,3% 14,0%
Indifferent 8,3% 8,5% 8,2% 9,1% 9,4% 7,0%
Atheist 6,8% 8,7% 4,8% 5,5% 7,9% 6,7%
Did not answer 1,8% 1,8% 1,8% 2,1% 1,9% 1,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

37. Could you tell me what type of primary school you went to? (In the event of having attended various

schools, indicate the one where he/she stayed the longest).

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)

Public school 75,1% 73,9% 76,3% 76,0% 74,8% 74,8%
Religious school 17,1% 16,6% 17,6% 18,5% 14,8% 18,0%
Private secular school 5,8% 7,4% 4,1% 3,1% 7,9% 5,8%
Other answers 1,4% 1,2% 1,5% 2,1% 1,9% ,5%
Did not answer ,6% ,8% 4% ,3% ,6% ,8%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths
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38. At the moment, in which of the following situations do you find yourself?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Only studying 28,8% 26,7% 31,0% 73,6% 23,5% 4,3%
Only working 45,3% 52,0% 38,6% 10,2% 44,0% 68,9%
Studying and working 12,3% 11,2% 13,4% 6,5% 17,3% 12,0%
Unemployed but has worked in the past 8,9% 8,4% 9,4% 3,9% 11,7% 9,8%
Searching for first job 1,6% 1,1% 2,2% 3,7% ,8% 1,0%
Non-remunerated domestic work 2,3% 4,7% ,8% 2,1% 3,5%
Can not work (disability, handicap) 2% 4% ,3% 4%
Other situations ,3% ,1% ,6% ,5% 2% ,3%
Did not answer ,1% ,1% ,1% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: All youths

statistics-Injuve

39. And what is/was your current/last occupation or trade? That is, what exactly does/did your job consist

of?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (973) (529) (444) (79) (350) (544)
ﬁc;r:gggr);g:lfublic administrations 2.8% 3.4% 2.0% 1.7% 3.9%
écr:(i)efgzi:ii(c):naarllsd intellectual technicians and 9.1% 7.9% 10,6% 2.5% 4.3% 13.2%
Support technicians and professionals 14,0% 11,9% 16,4% 3,8% 12,3% 16,5%
Administrative employees 4,3% 1,7% 7,4% 2,5% 5,7% 3, 7%
Catering and personal services workers 23,1% 13,6% 34,5% 26,6% 27,4% 19,9%
Skilled agricultural and fishing workers 2,7% 3,6% 1,6% 2,5% 3,4% 2,2%
Craftsmen and skilled industrial workers 16,5% 28,2% 2,7% 22,8% 17,7% 14,9%
Machine operators and assemblers 6,9% 10,0% 3,2% 6,3% 5,1% 8,1%
Unskilled workers 18,8% 17,6% 20,3% 31,6% 20,3% 16,0%
Armed forces 4% ,6% 2% ,9% 2%
Does not know 1,3% 1,5% 1,1% 1,3% 1,1% 1,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Base: Youths who are working or have worked in the past

40. And, you are currently working (or were working, if you are now unemployed) as?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male | Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (973) (529) (444) (79) (350) (544)
Fixed employee (on a wage, commission, paid 40,2% 41,4% 38,7% 17.7% 32.6% 48,3%
by the day, etc.)
Casual or substitute employee (on a wage, 497%  467%  534%  67,% 61.4%  39,7%
commission, paid by the day, etc.)
Entrepreneur or professional with employees 2,1% 3,0% ,9% 1,7% 2,6%
Professional or self-employed worker (without 47% 6.6% 2.5% 6.3% 2.0% 6.3%
employees)
Family ben_eflts (without regulated 1.3% 11% 1.6% 5.1% 1.1% 9%
remuneration)
Member of a co-operative 2% ,5% 4%
Other situation ,6% 2% 1,1% 2,5% ,3% ,6%
Did not answer 1,1% ,9% 1,4% 1,3% ,9% 1,3%

Base: Youths who work or have worked in the past
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40a. Do you work or did work for the Public Administration, a state-owned company, a private company,
a non-profit private organisation or in domestic service?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male | Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (875) (466) (409) (67) (329) (479)
Public Administration 6,6% 6,2% 7,1% 3,0% 4,3% 8,8%
State-owned company 1,6% 1,1% 2,2% 1,5% ,9% 2,1%
Private company 87,7% | 918%  82,9% 88,1% 89,7%  86,2%
Non-profit organisation ,5% 4% ,5% 1,5% ,6% 2%
Domestic service 2,9% 6,1% 4,5% 2,7% 2,7%
Did not answer ,8% 4% 1,2% 1,5% 1,8%

Base: Youths who work or have worked in the past as employees

EJ123 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2007)



41. What is the main activity of the company or organisation that you work/worked for?

Total Sex Age groups (3)
ota

Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (973) (529) (444) (79) (350) (544)
Agriculture, livestock, hunting, forestry 4,2% 4,5% 3,8% 5,1% 4,3% 4,0%
Fishing, aquiculture 1% 2% 3%
Extraction of other minerals 1% 2% 1,3%
Food, drink and tobacco industries 2,8% 3,0% 2,5% 2,5% 2,0% 3,3%
Textile and confection industry 1,3% 1,1% 1,6% 1,3% 1,4% 1,3%
Leather and footwear industry 4% 2% 1% 2,5% 3% 2%
Wood and cork industry 1% ,9% ,5% 1,4% 4%
Paper industry ,8% ,9% 1% ,9% ,9%
Chemical industry 1,2% ,9% 1,6% 1,3% ,9% 1,5%
Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 3% 4% 2% ,3% 4%
g/lrizt:f;(s:ture of other non-metal mineral 1.0% 1.3% 7% 1,4% 9%
Metallurgy and manufacture of metal products 3,4% 5,1% 1,4% 5,1% 1,4% 4,4%
;A:;Irué?rﬁt;lfe?f mechanical equipment: office 5% 9% 1,3% 3% 6%
Electronic equipment and material industry 1,1% 1,1% 1,1% 1,3% 1,1% 1,1%
Manufacture of all kinds of transport material 1,1% 1,9% 2% 2,5% 1,1% ,9%
Manufacture of furniture 1,8% 2,5% 1,1% 1,3% 1,7% 2,0%
Zr:(;:i\ljv(;[;oe? and distribution of electricity, gas 1.0% 1.7% 2% 9% 1.3%
icri;;sl,lt;:igtrlgn, air conditioning, and electrical 12.3%  21.9% 9% 15.2% 15.4% 9.9%
Stores: pharmacies and all kinds of repairs 17,3% 138%  21,4% 152%  20,6% 15,4%
Hotel and catering 10,8% 9,3% 12,6% 16,5% 12,3% 9,0%
Financial brokerage 1,8% 1,7% 2,0% 1,1% 2,6%
Real estate, computing and consulting activities 8,6% 9,3% 7,9% 7,6% 7,4% 9,6%
Public administration, defence, social security 3,1% 3,4% 2,7% 1,3% 2,6% 3,7%
Education 3,9% 2,5% 5,6% 3,8% 2,0% 5,1%
Healthcare and veterinary activities 4,4% 1,5% 7,9% 1,3% 4,3% 5,0%
Public sanitation activities ,8% ,6% 1,1% ,6% 1,1%
Different types of associative activities 3% 7% 3% 4%
Recreational, cultural and sport activities 1,8% ,9% 2,9% 1,3% 2,9% 1,3%
Different types of personal services activities 1,5% 3,4% 2,5% 1,4% 1,5%
Households that employ domestic staff 3,5% ,9% 6,5% 3,8% 3,7% 3,3%
Did not answer 4,1% 3,6% 4,7% 2,5% 3,7% 4,6%

Base: Youth who are working or have worked in the past

EJ123 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2007)
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42. What are the highest officially recognised qualifications that you have obtained so far?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1462) | (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)
Less than 5 years of schooling 3% ,6% 3% 2% 3%
Primary School (LOGSE) 11,7%  12,7%  10,7%  24,8% 8,3% 6,0%
Basic Secondary School - ‘O’ levels 333% 36,7% 29,9% 525%  27,3%  25,9%
Intermediate level vocational training 7,4% 7,0% 7,7% 2,6% 9,0% 9,2%
‘A’ levels 192%  16,5%  21,9%  16,4% @ 27,3% 14,4%
Higher level vocational training 9,6% 11,2% 8,0% 1,8% 9,0% 15,2%
Architecture or Technical Engineering 1,2% 1,6% 1% 1,5% 1,7%
Diploma degree 7,8% 57%  10,0% 8,8%  12,0%
Qé(grlzic):ture or Engineering (5 year 11% 1.5% 7% 1.0% 1.8%
Bachelor’s degree 5,3% 3,7% 6,9% 4,4% 9,3%
Post-bachelor’s or specialisation 1% 1% 2%
Did not answer 3,1% 3,4% 2,9% 1,6% 3,3% 4,0%
Base: All youths
43. Who is the main breadwinner in your household?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1462) | (739) (723) (383) (480) (599)

The interviewee 26,1%  34,8% 17,3% 1,6%  19,4%  47,2%
Your couple, spouse 12,6% 2,4% 23,0% 2,3% 9,6% 21,5%
Your father 48,3% @ 51,6%  450%  757%  556%  24,9%
Your mother 9,6% 8,5% 10,8% 17,5% 10,2% 4,2%
Another family member 2,5% 1,8% 3,2% 1,6% 4,6% 1,3%
Another person 3% 1% 4% 7%
Did not answer ,6% ,8% 4% 1,3% ,6% 2%

Base: All youths

statistics-Injuve

44. What are the highest academic qualifications of the main breadwinner in your household?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male | Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1071) | (476) (595) (372) (384) (315)

Below primary school level 5,1% 5,3% 5,0% 4,8% 6,0% 4,4%
Primary school 442% @ 462% @ 425% < 44,9% @ 41,1% 47,0%
Secondary school 28,6%  24,4% 31,9% 272%  315%  26,7%
Further education 19,6% 21,2% 18,3% 19,1% 19,0% 21,0%
Did not know 2,1% 2,3% 2,0% 3,5% 2,1% ,6%
Did not answer A% ,6% 2% 5% 3% 3%

Base: When the main breadwinner in the household is not the youth
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45. And what is the employment situation of the main breadwinner in the household?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total

Male | Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1071) | (476) (595) (372) (384) (315)
Works 88,7% 88,7% 88,7% 92,5% 88,8% 84,1%
Retired or pensioner (used to 8.6% 9.7% 7.7% 6.2% 7.3% 13.0%
worked)
Unemployed and used to work 1,4% 4% 2,2% 1,3% 1,3% 1,6%
Pensioner (did not work before, 0 0 0 0 0
housewife/husband, etc.) 9% 8% 1.0% 1.8% 1.0%
Other situation 1% 2% ,3%
Did not answer ,3% 4% 2% ,5% ,3%

Base: When the main breadwinner is not the youth

46. And what is/was his/her current/last occupation or trade? That is, what exactly did his/her work

consist of?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male | Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1057) | (470) (587) (372) (374) (311)
Company or public administrations 10.8% 11.7% 10,1% 8.9% 12.3% 11,3%
management
SC|ent|f_|c and intellectual technicians and 92%  11.5% 7.3% 7.8% 9.6%  10.3%
professionals
Support technicians and professionals 10,7% 11,9% 9,7% 12,4% 8,8% 10,9%
Administrative employees 2,4% 1,7% 2,9% 1,9% 4,0% 1,0%
Catering and personal services workers 9,6% 10,9% 8,7% 12,4% 8,3% 8,0%
Skilled agricultural and fishing workers 5,3% 4,7% 5,8% 5,1% 6,1% 4,5%
Craftsmen and skilled industrial workers 26,0% 21,3% 29,8% 24,5% 25,9% 28,0%
Machine operators and assemblers 13,0% 11,7% 14,0% 12,9% 11,0% 15,4%
Unskilled workers 11,2% | 11,7% | 10,7% 12,6%  11,0% 9,6%
Armed forces ,8% 1,1% ,5% ,8% 1,3%
Does not know 1,1% 1,9% ,5% ,8% 1,6% 1,0%
Base: When the main breadwinner is not the youth
47. And he/she works/worked as ...?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1057) | (470) (587) (372) (374) (311)
Fixed employee (on a wage, commission, paid 63.6% 66.4% 613% 651% 620%  63.7%
by the day, etc.)
Casua! or substltuFe employee (on a wage, 158% 121% 187% 151% 155%  17.0%
commission or paid by the day)
Entrepreneur or professional with employees 9,4% 9,6% 9,2% 7,8% 11,0% 9,3%
Professional or self-employed worker (without 9.7% 10,4% 9.2% 10,2% 9.9% 9.0%
employees)
Family beneflts (without regulated 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%
remuneration)
Member of a co-operative ,1% 2% ,3%
Other situation 2% 2% 2% ,5%
Did not answer ,9% 1,3% 7% 1,3% ,8% ,6%

Base: When the main breadwinner is not the youth
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47a. Does/did he/she work in the Public Administration, a state-owned company, a private company, a
private non-profit organisation or in domestic service?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (839) (369) (470) (298) (290) (251)
Public Administration 151% | 19,5% | 11,7%  14,4% 17,9% 12,7%
State-owned company 3,3% 3,3% 3,4% 2,7% 3,8% 3,6%
Private company 788%  751% 81,7% | 805%  752%  80,9%
Non-profit organisation 7% ,5% ,9% 7% 3% 1,2%
Domestic service 1,1% ,8% 1,3% 1,0% 1,0% 1,2%
Others 1% 2% ,3%

N.C. ,8% ,8% ,9% 7% 1,4% 4%

Base: When an employee takes home more income than the youth

EJ123 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2007)



48. What is the main activity of the company or organisation that he/she works/worked for?

Total Sex Age groups (3)
otal

Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1057) | (470) (587) (372) (374) (311)
Agriculture, livestock, hunting, forestry 6,0% 5,5% 6,3% 5,9% 7,0% 4,8%
Fishing, aquiculture ,6% ,6% ,5% ,5% ,5% ,6%
Extraction of energy products ,9% ,9% 1,0% 1,1% ,5% 1,3%
Extraction of other minerals 1% ,2% ,3%
Food, drink and tobacco industries 2,6% 2,6% 2,7% 2,7% 3,5% 1,6%
Textile and confection industry 5% A% 5% ,8% 3% 3%
Leather and footwear industry 3% ,6% 3% 5%
Wood and cork industry ,5% ,9% ,5% ,3% ,6%
Paper industry ,9% 1,1% ,9% ,8% ,5% 1,6%
Chemical industry 1,0% ,6% 1,4% ,8% ,5% 1,9%
mz?:;zgture of rubber products and plastic 7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6%
Manufacture of other non-metal mineral 9% 6% 1,2% 3% 5% 2.3%
products
Metallurgy and manufacture of metal products 3,6% 1,9% 4,9% 4,0% 2,1% 4,8%
Manufacturg of mechanical equipment: office 6% 2% 9% 8% 3% 6%
and computing
Electronic equipment and material industry 1,4% 1,5% 1,4% 1,1% 1,3% 1,9%
Manufacture of all kinds of transport material 2,5% 1,9% 2,9% 1,9% 4,0% 1,3%
Manufacture of furniture 1,9% 1,5% 2,2% 2, 7% 1,3% 1,6%
Zﬁﬁg and distribution of electricity, gas 1,3% 9% 1.7% 1,1% 1,6% 1,3%
i(;;r:”t;:i(;t:](zn, air conditioning and electrical 18,7% 16.8%  20.3% 18.8% 17.4%  20.3%
Stores: pharmacies and all kinds of repairs 11,4% 11,3% 11,6% 11,3% 12,3% 10,6%
Hotel and catering 5,7% 6,2% 5,3% 5,6% 7,0% 4,2%
gg;snﬂﬂﬁ{é;?{:r?se' postal services, 79%  81%  7.8%  7,3%  56% 116%
Financial brokerage 2,1% 1,7% 2,4% 1,6% 2,1% 2,6%
Real estate, computing and consulting activities 6,0% 7.2% 4,9% 6,7% 3,7% 7,7%
SP::lgti:t;dmmstratlon, defence and social 6.9% 8.9% 5.3% 7.5% 7.8% 5.1%
Education 3,8% 4,9% 2,9% 3,8% 4,5% 2,9%
Healthcare and veterinary activities 4,4% 6,2% 3,1% 5,4% 5,1% 2,6%
Public sanitation activities 7% ,9% ,5% ,8% ,8% ,3%
Different associative activities 7% ,6% 7% ,8% ,8% ,3%
Recreational, cultural and sport activities 1,0% ,6% 1,4% ,8% ,8% 1,6%
Different activities related to personal services ,5% 4% ,5% ,3% ,8% ,3%
Household that employ domestic staff 1,5% 1,5% 1,5% 1,1% 1,9% 1,6%
Did not answer 2,4% 3,0% 1,9% 2,4% 3,5% 1,0%

Base: When the main breadwinner is not the youth
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